Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc.
Chief Executive

52 Derby Street
Ormskirk

West Lancashire
L39 2DF

19 October 2017

TO: COUNCILLORS N DELANEY, T DEVINE AND J KAY

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the
CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on FRIDAY,
27 OCTOBER 2017 at 10.30 AM at which your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

Kim Webber
Chief Executive

AGENDA
(Open to the Public)
1. APOLOGIES
2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE

To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Sub -
Committee in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

3. URGENT BUSINESS

Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of
urgency.



4. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP

Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of
functions concerning the determination of new Licence Applications,
Revocations and Appeals. When considering any other matter which
relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any Member
of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee Procedure
Rule 9, Members must declare the existence of the Committee's
deliberations on the matter.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 247 -
248
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.
(For the assistance of Members a checklist for use in considering their
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda

sheet.)
6. MINUTES 249 -
254
To note the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 May 2017 and 6 June
2017.
7. LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE 255 -
256
8. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 5 THE 257 -
COMMON, PARBOLD, WIGAN, WN8 7HA 290

To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing.

We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, 
[...]
person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a

partner, or any company of which they are directors;

(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or

(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii).

‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means

Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health

bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations

carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies.

A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must

ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest.

NB Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to

attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions.

Page 248



Agenda ltem 6

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Wednesday, 24 May 2017

Start: 10.30 a.m.
Finish:  1.40 p.m.

PRESENT:

Councillor: T Devine (Chairman)
Councillors: J Kay G Owen
Officers: Principal Solicitor (Mrs k Lovelady)
Senior Licensing Officer (Mrs M Murray)
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J A Ryan)
In attendance: Mr P Boschetto — Premises Licence Holder

Mr E Burroughs — Premises Licence Holder
Sergeant S Ashcroft — Lancashire Constabulary
PC M Ginn — Lancashire Constabulary
PC J Stewart — Lancashire Constabulary

APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence received.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP

There were no declarations of Party Whip.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2017 be noted.

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman outlined the Licensing Hearing Procedure.

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF

JUNK, 12 CHURCH STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 3AN

Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing
Services as contained on pages 7 to 58 of the Book of Reports in respect of an
Application for the review of a Premises Licence in respect of Junk, 12 Church

Street, Ormskirk, L39 3AN.

Page 249



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Wednesday, 24 May 2017

In considering this matter the Sub-Committee had regard to its Licensing Policy and
the guidance issued under S. 182 of the Licensing Act. It considered the relevant
Licensing Objectives on this occasion was the 'Prevention of Crime and Disorder'.

On hearing evidence from the Premises Licence Holders and Lancashire
Constabulary the Sub — Committee:-

RESOLVED: A.

That the current DPS be removed.
The operating hours will be as follows:-

That the sale of alcohol shall be permitted between 10.00 hours
and 01.00 hours Sunday to Thursday and 10.00 hours to 01.30
hours Friday and Saturday.

That the premises shall be open to the public between 09.00 hours
and 01.30 hours Sunday to Thursday and 09.00 hours to 02.00
hours Friday and Saturday.

That the provision of films shall be permitted between 10.00 hours
and 01.00 hours Monday to Sunday.

That the provision of recorded music shall be permitted between
10.00 hours and 01.00 hours Sunday to Thursday and 10.00 hours
and 01.30 hours Friday and Saturday.

The duplicated conditions contained within Annex 2 are removed and Annex 3 will
be amended and modified as follows:-

F.

VI.

That the premises shall install, maintain and operate a CCTV
system which will be in use during all times the premises is
open to the public and will comply with the following
requirements;

The system will cover all internal public areas of the premises
and any external areas used by customers of the premises.

The system will cover all entrances and exits and be capable of
capturing a head and shoulders image of all persons entering
the premises.

The system will display the correct time and date and will be
capable of time and date stamping any downloaded footage.
The system will be capable of retaining recorded images for a
minimum of 28 days.

At all times the premises is open to the public there will be a
member of staff at the premises who can operate the system
and provide any footage requested.

The Data Controller will provide footage from the system, in a
playable format, to any responsible authority on reasonable
request and where that request complies with the Data
Protection Act or equivalent legislation.

Page 250



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Wednesday, 24 May 2017

VII.

VIII.

Any requested footage will be provided as soon as practicable
and in any event within 72 hours.

The premises will prominently display signage informing
customers that CCTV is in operation at the premises.

That on any day that the premises is authorised by the premises
licence to provide licensable activity until 01.30 hours or later
the provision of door supervisors will be on a risk assessed
basis taking into account the nature and type of operation being
conducted on that night.

That the above risk assessment will be documented, retained
on the premises and produced for inspection to any responsible
authority upon request.

That Notices will be displayed at public exits, in a clear
prominent position, requesting that patrons respect the needs of
local residents and leave the premises and area quietly.

That whenever regulated entertainment is taking place, regular
assessments shall be made of any noise emanating from the
premises. Wherever said assessments indicate that noise is
likely to cause nuisance to any local residents, remedial steps
shall be taken to reduce the levels of noise.

That the premises will operate a 'Challenge 25' policy whereby
any persons who appears to be under the age of 25 shall be
required to provide identification to prove th
[...]
ies for an additional hour on the following days:-

I. The last Friday before Christmas Eve
ii. Christmas Day
lii. Any Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Mondays of Bank Holiday
Weekends
iv. From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start
of the permitted hours on New Years Day

- CHAIRMAN -

Page 252



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 6 June 2017

Start: 11.03am
Finish:  2.45pm

PRESENT: Councillor Delaney (Chairman)
Councillors J Kay M Mills
Officers: Principal Solicitor (Mrs K Lovelady)

Senior Licensing Officer (Mrs M Murray)

Environmental Protection and Community Safety Manager
(Mr A Hill)

Principal Environmental Health Officer (Ms J Antrobus)
Senior Environmental Health Officer (Mr C Carpenter)
Senior Environmental Health Officer (Ms G Perkins)
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J Brown)

In attendance: Premises Licence Holder (Mr S Patel)
Premises Licence Holder (Mr D Kenyon)
Poppleston Allen Solicitors (Mr J Smith)
DPS (Mr D Webster)
Members of public (against the Review Application)
1 APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence received.

(Note: The Licensing Sub — Committee and attendees observed one minutes silence
in respect of the recent London attack that occurred at the weekend).

2 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Sub Committee noted the
termination of membership of Councillor Devine, and the appointment of Councillor
Mills for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political groups.
3 URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.
4 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP
There were no declarations of Party Whip.
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

6 LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman referred to the Licensing Hearing Procedure.

Page 253



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 6 June 2017

7

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF
JYNX, WITHAM ROAD, SKELMERSDALE, WN8 8HP

Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing as
contained on pages 63 to 147 of the Book of Reports in respect of an Application for
the review of a Premises License in respect of Jynx, Witham Road, Skelmersdale,
WN8 8HP.

In considering this matter the Sub — Committee had regard to the Licensing Act
2003, its Licensing Policy and the guidance issued under S 182 of the Licensing Act.
It considered the relevant Licensing Objectives on this occasion was the 'Prevention
of Public Nuisance'.

On hearing evidence from the Premises Licence Holders, Environmental Health
Services, supporters and objectors the Sub Committee decided to impose the
following additional conditions to the Premises Licence;

RESOLVED: A. That in line with the Authority's Statement of Licensing Policy
the Sub Committee has issued a yellow card warning which
will remain on the licence for a period of 2 years. The
decision of the Sub Committee will be displayed in a
prominent position on the premises where it can be
conveniently read from the exterior of the premises detailing
the outcome of the review and the warning that has been
given.

B. That the Premises Licence Holder will modify the smoking
shelter to the front of the premises as soon as possible and
no later than 31 October 2017, in accordance with the
recommendations made in the "assessment of noise from a
smoking shelter" report dated 31 May 2017, report No:
101522-3, prepared by Miller Goodall Environmental
Services, and attached to the Premises Licence. The
maximum number of customers permitted in the smoking
shelter at any one time will be 15.

C. That the Premises Licence Holder will adopt and fully comply
with the noise Management Plan, dated 31 May 2017, report
N0:101522-2. Prepared by Miller Goodall Environmental
Services, and attached to the Premises Licence.

CHAIRMAN

Page 254



Agenda ltem 7

WEST LANCASHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman introduces the Members and the main O
[...]
ng from the hearing.

Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the Applicant to make their closing
address in that order (so that the Applicant has the final say).

The Chairman will ask the Legal Adviser whether there are any other matters to be
raised or resolved before the hearing is closed for deliberations.

The Sub-Committee will retire to determine the application calling the Legal Advisor
and Member Services Officer as needed.

When the Sub-Committee returns the Chairman will announce the decision and
give reasons. All parties to the hearing will receive confirmation of the decision in
writing within five working days.

If any of the parties, representative or observers, wish to discuss any matters
relating to the hearing, Officers will be available at the conclusion of the hearing.

Page 256



Agenda Item 8

AGENDA ITEM:

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: Friday 27 October 2017

Report of:  Director Of Leisure And Wellbeing

Contact for further information: Michaela Murray (Extn 5315)
(E-mail: Michaela.murray@westlancs.gov.uk)

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 5 THE
COMMON, PARBOLD, WIGAN WN8 7HA

Borough wide interest
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an application under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) for a Premises
Licence in respect of 5 The Common, Parbold, Wigan WN8 7HA.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1  The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested.

3.0 PREMISES INFORMATION

3.1 Address of Premises: 5 The Common
Parbold
Wigan
WN8 7HA

3.2 Premises Licence Holder: Stephen Williams
424 Southport Road
Scarisbrick
L40 9RE

4.0 THE APPLICATION

4.1 On 6 September 2017, an application for a Premises Licence was received. A
copy of which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

4.2  Alocation plan of the premises is attached at Appendix 2 to this report.

Page 257



4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

For Members' information, the premises is currently a residential dwelling and the
applicant intends to 
[...]
d to use the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the column on
Thurs O1- QOL2\ - Q0 | the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Eri QN-o 2\-Eo
-2 -
Sat
Sun oN-00 g\ -&&

Page 274




Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d, e) (please read guidance note $)
By Moews Pt Sere Puae OF e 085FTWEs
ASMenG e Rwss (e o MA:Z :
W ?&mﬁm W \s ok Shes OF gres /&*Ws )
N BheOf Froovae Wi Bz B Smauet. (EZCsthes
ey Wive ST A5 Mege PrAas OF WaAT \e

B

@’ﬁu\ v‘c::p

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
Apnwd O¢ Eoef o oo Qut @rz, Ao Bz Pz

O¢ Wit \6 Avna Aace Waiwd e lems=s
Migia e Q@ flae On bne  (bueses (o has

c) Public safety
Ergunna o See Mz Ades O¢
Licasng Jassctvas

\

t

d) The prevention of public nuisance
Toe Voues 0F 0BG Wi e & Ueas Aepura
A W 0 Tweuw e A3 @esﬂmc‘?. Wz Wil
ot B2 Ot Urie.  Renarda Wi as dace
Wew e Elxee

e) The protection of children from harm _
wWe W \Wugpuee & Codsiie 20 Yo euy
o Huwes ~p cowor \¢ é"’:(Lvi;‘? o Ay O~

WapiR (el -

Page 275



Please fick

- | have made or enclosed payment of the fee
- | have enclosed a plan of the premises

- { have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable

- | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises
supervisor, if applicable.

- | understand that | must now advertise my application.

- | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application
will be rejected

LR LT

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (Please read guidance
note 11). If signing on bﬁ)t;alf of the applicant
[...]
the details

Thanks

Michaela Murray

Senior Licensing Officer

Tel: 01695 577177 ext 5326

Direct Dial: 01695 585015

Fax: 01695 585126
e-mail: michaela.murray@westlancs.gov.uk

West Lancashire Borough Council
Robert Hodge Centre, Stanley Way, Skelmersdale VN8 8EE
www.westlancs.gov. uk

Think before you print - save energy, paper and ink

From: Elizabeth Broad [mailto:parboldpc.clerk@yahoo.com]
Sent: 01 October 2017 22:44

To: Licensing Enquiries <Licensing.Enquiries@westlancs.gov.uk>
Subject: Former Post Office, Station Road, Parbold

| wonder if you can assist?
Parbold Parish Council has been asked by a resident if the former Post Office has a licence to sell alcohol now?

| did try to search the register but had no luck. Is this something you can assist with?
Pagk 279






Murray, Michaela

= e ——
From: Jean McGregor—
Sent: 01 October 2017 15:35
To: Licensing Enquiries
Subject: Premises License in respect of 5, The Common, Parbold

To whom it may concern:
Re.: Application for a Premises License at 5, The Common, Parbold by Mr Stephen Griffiths Williams

Our main concern, apart from the obvious issues of noise, parking and this being the busiest point of the village,
especially at pick up and drop off times for the numerous school and college coaches, is the application for a license
to sell alcohol and also a license for music. The two licenses combined are surely synonymous with increased noise
and disturbance to those residents living locally.

We are living in a climate of alcohol abuse, so surely the serving of alcohol in a café/coffee shop is sending out the
wrong message, especially to the younger generation. Are we not serious in our attempt to curb the nation's binge

drinking culture?

A 7am - 9pm license is ludicrous when there is a plethora of beautiful country pubs within the village environs. We
feel this is not the right location for a European bistro-type business.

Anyone who agrees with this proposal is obviously not sensitive to the real needs
[...]
nst the application will be invited to attend the hearing to
discuss the reasons for their objection.

>

> Upon receipt of the required information | will provide the date of the hearing and a formal invitation to attend
will be provided.

>

>

>

> Michaela Murray

> Senior Licensing Officer

> Tel: 01695 577177 ext 5326

> Direct Dial: 01695 585015

> Fax: 01695 585126

> e-mail: michaela.murray@westlancs.gov.uk

D e e e

> West Lancashire Borough Council

> Robert Hodge Centre, Stanley Way, Skeimersdale WNS8 8EE

> www.westlancs.gov.uk

> Think before you print - save energy, paper and ink
>
>

1
Page 289






	Agenda
	5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes , 06/06/2017 Licensing Sub-Committee

	7 LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE
	8 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 5 THE COMMON, PARBOLD, WIGAN, WN8 7HA
	app 1
	app 2
	app 3
	app 4
	app 5
	app 6
	app 7
	app 8




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Friday, 27 October 2017

10

11

12

13

14

Start: 10.30 am
Finish: 11.30 am

PRESENT:
Councillor: N Delaney (Chairman)
Councillors: T Devine J Kay
In attendance: Mr & Mrs Williams (Applicant)
Mrs M Gibson (Objector)
Ms R West
Officers: Kay Lovelady, Principal Solicitor
Michaela Murray, Senior Licensing Officer
Julia Brown, Member Services/Civic Support Officer
8 APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE

There were no changes to Membership of the Sub — Committee.
URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent items of business.

DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP

There were no declarations of Party Whip.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 May 2017 and 6
June 2017 be noted.

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman outlined the Licensing Hearing Procedure.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Friday, 27 October 2017

15

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 5 THE COMMON,
PARBOLD, WIGAN, WN8 7THA

Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing
Services as contained on pages 257 to 289 of the Book of Reports in respect of an
Application for a Premises Licence in respect of 5 The Common, Parbold, Wigan

WN8 7HA.

In considering this matter the Sub — Committee had regard to its Licensing Policy
and the guidance issued under S. 182 of the Licensing Act. It considered the
relevant Licensing Objective on this occasion was the 'Prevention of Public

Nuisance'.

On hearing evidence from the Applicant and Objectors the Sub — Committee:-

RESOLVED: A.

That, the premises shall be open to the public between 07.00
hours to 21.00 hours Monday to Sunday.

That the sale of alcohol shall be permitted between 11.30 hours
and 21.00 hours Monday to Sunday.

That the provision of recorded music shall be permitted between
11.30 hours and 21.00 hours Monday to Sunday.

That, the DPS or their nominated representative shall conduct
regular assessments of the noise emanating from the premises
on every occasion the premises are used for regulated
entertainment and shall take steps to reduce the level of noise
where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents. A
written record shall be made of the assessments in a log book
kept on site for that purpose and shall include the time and date
of the checks, the name of the person undertaking the checks
and the results including any remedial action. The log book shall
be made available to any authorised person on request.

That signage will be displayed asking customers to respect the
needs of the local residents.

Chairman



